the Company on January 1, 2007, whereby the summary financial figures for years ended December 31, 2004, 2005 and 2006 were
prepared utilizing an accrue-in-advance method. The FSP eliminated the accrue-in-advance method of accounting for turnarounds
which was the method the Company was using. As previously disclosed in the Company�s Form 10-Q, the Company elected to adopt
the direct expensing method, one of three approved methods, which method requires the Company to expense turnaround costs as
they are incurred. The adoption of the provisions in the FSP is a change in accounting principle with required retrospective
application as described in SFAS No. 154-Accounting Changes and Error Corrections. As disclosed to the purchasing QIBs under a
confidentiality agreement, the retroactive effect of the change in accounting principle is reflected below, and the Company intends to
file an amendment to its 2006 Form 10-K as soon as practical to reflect the changes noted below:

Edgar Filing: LSB INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K

7

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data and ratios)
(unaudited)

As
Previously
Reported

As

Adjusted
Effect of
Change

Summary Financial Data
Year ended December 31, 2004

Gross profit $ 53,783 $ 52,622 $ (1,161)
Operating income 3,244 2,083 (1,161)
Income from continuing operations before cumulative effect of accounting changes 1,906 745 (1,161)
Net income 1,370 209 (1,161)
Net income (loss) applicable to common stock $ (952) $ (2,113) $ (1,161)

Income (loss) per common share:
Basic:
Income (loss) from continuing operations before cumulative effect of accounting
change $ (.03) $ (0.12) $ (0.09)
Net income (loss) $ (.07) $ (0.16) $ (0.09)

Diluted:
Income (loss) from continuing operations before cumulative effect of accounting
change $ (.03) $ (0.12) $ (0.09)
Net income (loss) $ (.07) $ (0.16) $ (0.09)

Year ended December 31, 2005

Gross profit $ 66,878 $ 66,766 $ (112)
Operating income 14,965 14,853 (112)
Income from continuing operations before cumulative effect of accounting changes 5,746 5,634 (112)
Net income 5,102 4,990 (112)
Net income applicable to common stock $ 2,819 $ 2,707 $ (112)

Income per common share:
Basic:
Income from continuing operations before cumulative effect of accounting change $ 0.26 $ 0.25 $ (0.01)
Net income $ 0.21 $ 0.20 $ (0.01)

Diluted:
Income from continuing operations before cumulative effect of accounting change $ 0.23 $ 0.22 $ (0.01)
Net income $ 0.19 $ 0.18 $ (0.01)

Edgar Filing: LSB INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K

8

As Previously
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Summary Financial Data (continued)
Year ended December 31, 2006
Gross profit $ 91,277 $ 90,862 $ (415)
Operating income 27,554 27,139 (415)
Income from continuing operations before cumulative effect of accounting changes 16,183 15,768 (415)
Net income 15,930 15,515 (415)
Net income applicable to common stock $ 13,300 $ 12,885 $ (415)

Income per common share:
Basic:
Income from continuing operations before cumulative effect of accounting change $ 0.95 $ 0.92 $ (0.03)
Net income $ 0.93 $ 0.90 $ (0.03)
Diluted:
Income from continuing operations before cumulative effect of accounting change $ 0.79 $ 0.77 $ (0.02)
Net income $ 0.78 $ 0.76 $ (0.02)

Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges
Year ended December 31, 2002:
Pre-tax income from continuing operations $ 2,739 $ 2,883 $ 144
Adjusted earnings $ 16,330 $ 16,474 $ 144
Fixed Charges $ 13,476 $ 13,476 $ �
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges 1.2 1.2 �

Year ended December 31, 2003:
Pre-tax income from continuing operations $ 2,894 $ 3,686 $ 792
Adjusted earnings $ 13,836 $ 14,628 $ 792
Fixed Charges $ 10,882 $ 10,882 $ �
Ratio of earning to fixed charges 1.3 1.3 �

Year ended December 31, 2004:
Pre-tax income from continuing operations $ 1,238 $ 77 $ (1,161)
Adjusted earnings $ 13,443 $ 12,282 $ (1,161)
Fixed Charges $ 11,955 $ 11,955 $ �
Ratio of earning to fixed charges 1.1 1.0 (.1)

Year ended December 31, 2005:
Pre-tax income from continuing operations $ 5,119 $ 5,007 $ (112)
Adjusted earnings $ 21,543 $ 21,431 $ (112)
Fixed Charges $ 15,936 $ 15,936 $ �
Ratio of earning to fixed charges 1.4 1.3 (.1)

Year ended December 31, 2006:
Pre-tax income from continuing operations $ 16,263 $ 15,848 $ (415)
Adjusted earnings $ 33,708 $ 33,293 $ (415)
Fixed Charges $ 16,570 $ 16,570 $ �
Ratio of earning to fixed charges 2.0 2.0 �

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data at December 31, 2006
Total current liabilities $ 85,241 $ 84,251 $ (990)
Total liabilities $ 177,283 $ 176,293 $ (990)
Stockholders� equity $ 42,644 $ 43,634 $ 990

Edgar Filing: LSB INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K

9

Neither this report on Form 8-K nor the disclosures contained herein constitute a redemption notice under the terms of the $3.25 Convertible
Exchangeable Class C Preferred Stock, Series 2.

Section 9 � Financial Statements and Exhibits

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(c) Exhibits.
4.1 Debenture of the 5.5% Senior Subordinated Convertible Debentures due 2012.

4.2 Indenture, dated June 28, 2007, by and among the Company and UMB Bank, n.a.

4.3 Registration Rights Agreement, dated June 28, 2007, by and among the Company and the Purchasers set forth in the signature pages thereto.